

Record No. 07-18

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER SCOTT EMMETT
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, et al.
Respondents/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Richmond Division

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Michele J. Brace
Jennifer L. Givens
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION RESOURCE
CENTER
Suite 301
2421 Ivy Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(804) 817-2970

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Matthew S. Hellman
Ginger D. Anders
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 13th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>BAZE</i> 'S LEGAL FRAMEWORK MUST BE APPLIED TO VIRGINIA'S FACTS.	3
II. <i>BAZE</i> REQUIRES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT BE REVERSED.....	6
A. <i>Baze</i> Makes Clear That The Intent Of The Executioners Is Not Material In A Method Of Execution Challenge.....	7
B. The Record Demonstrates Substantial Risks That Were Not Present In <i>Baze</i>	9
1. Unlike Kentucky, Virginia's Practice Of Administering Pancuronium And Potassium Before The Thiopental Takes Full Effect Creates A Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm.....	9
2. Unlike Kentucky, Inmates In Virginia Routinely Die In A Manner That Suggests Inadequate Anesthetization, And Virginia Compounds This Problem With Its Unique Practice Of Giving Additional Pancuronium And Potassium <i>Without</i> Giving Additional Thiopental.	11
3. Under <i>Baze</i> , Virginia's Failure to Employ Competent Execution Personnel and Its Haphazard Drug Administration Procedures Create a Substantial Likelihood of Maladministration and Inhumane Executions.	18
C. There Are Readily Available Alternatives That Would Substantially Reduce These Risks.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chattanooga Wholesale Antiques, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 872 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	22
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	28
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	14
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	14, 23
<i>Patterson v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 586 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Smith v. Hampton Training School for Nurses</i> , 360 F.2d 577 (4th Cir. 1966).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>West v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 137 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 1998)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the United States, <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008) (No. 07-5439), available at http://www.law.berkeley.edu/clinics/dpclinic/LethalInjection/LI/briefs.html	7
Brief of Respondents, <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (No. 07-5439), available at http://www.law.berkeley.edu/clinics/dpclinic/LethalInjection/LI/briefs.html	25
<i>In re Proceedings Before the Governor’s Comm’n on Lethal Injection</i> (Feb. 19, 2007), available at http://www.law.berkeley.edu/clinics/dpclinic/LethalInjection/LI/documents/commission/fl/VolumeIV/02192007.pdf	13

DOC Response to the Governor’s Comm’n on Administration of Lethal Injection’s Final Report with Findings and Recommendations (May 9, 2007), available at <http://www.law.berkeley.edu/clinics/dpclinic/LethalInjection/LI/documents/commission/fl/DOC/2007.05.09DOCReport.pdf>.....17

The Governor’s Comm’n on Administration of Lethal Injection, *Final Report with Findings and Recommendations*, at 9 (Mar. 1, 2007), available at <http://www.law.berkeley.edu/clinics/dpclinic/LethalInjection/LI/documents/commission/fl/lethalinjectionfinalreport.pdf>20

Reply Brief of Petitioner, *Baze v. Rees*, 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008) (No. 05-7439), available at <http://www.law.berkeley.edu/clinics/dpclinic/LethalInjection/LI/briefs.html>.5
